
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

MIAMI DIVISION 

JAVIER GARCIA-BENGOCHEA, 

 Plaintiff, 

 

v.  Case No.: 1:19-cv-21725-JLK 

CARNIVAL CORPORATION d/b/a 
CARNIVAL CRUISE LINE,  

 Defendant. 
               / 

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Plaintiff, Javier Garcia-Bengochea, in the above named case, 

hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit the following: (i) the 

Order Granting Carnival Corporation’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (Doc. 120) entered 

on July 9, 2020; (ii) the Order of Final Judgment (Doc. 121) entered on July 10, 2020; and (iii) all 

prior adverse orders (if any) subsumed within the final judgment. See 28 U.S.C. § 1291; Fed. R. 

App. P. 3&4. 

CREED & GOWDY, P.A. 

/s/ Bryan S. Gowdy    
Bryan S. Gowdy 
Florida Bar No.: 176631 
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com 
filings@appellate-firm.com  
865 May Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32204 
Telephone: (904) 350-0075 
Facsimile: (904) 503-0441 
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was filed with the Clerk 

of Court on August 6, 2020, using the CM/ECF system which will send a notice of electronic 

filing via the Court’s ECF system and furnished via U.S. mail to the following: 

Stuart H. Singer 
Evan Ezray 
Johnathan Lott 
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP 
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1200 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
Telephone: (954) 356-0011 
ssinger@bsfllp.com 
eezray@bsfllp.com 
jlott@bsfllp.com 
Counsel for Defendant 

George J. Fowler, III (Pro Hac Vice) 
JONES WALKER LLP 
201 St. Charles Avenue 
New Orleans, LA 70170 
Telephone: (504) 582-8752 
gfowler@joneswalker.com 
Counsel for Defendant 

Roberto Martinez 
Zachary Andrew Lipshultz 
Stephanie Anne Casey 
Aziza F. Elayan-Martinez 
Francisco Raul Maderal, Jr. 
COLSON HICKS EIDSON 
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
Telephone: (305) 476-7400 
bob@colson.com 
zach@colson.com 
scasey@colson.com 
frank@colson.com 
aziza@colson.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff 

Samuel Johnathan Dubbin 
DUBBIN & KRAVETZ LLP 
1200 Anastasia Avenue, Suite 300 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
Telephone: (305) 357-9004 
Facsimile: (305) 371-4701 
Email: sdubbin@dubbinkravetz.com 
Amicus Curiae Counsel for Dan Burton and 
Robert Torricelli 

 

Rodney Stuart Margol 
MARGOL MARGOL, P.A. 
2029 North Third Street 
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 
Telephone: (904) 355-7508 
Rodney@margolandmargol.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff  

Luis Emilio Llamas 
JONES WALKER LLP 
201 S. Biscayne Blvd. #2600 
Miami, FL 33131 
Telephone: (305)679-5700 
llamas@joneswalker.com 
Counsel for Defendant 

 
/s/ Bryan S. Gowdy    
Attorney 
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